

No. 16-17165

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TAMARA FIELDS, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TWITTER, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
District Court No. 3:16-cv-00213-WHO
The Honorable William H. Orrick

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INTERNET ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE TWITTER,
INC.**

SONALI D. MAITRA
DURIE TANGRI LLP
217 Leidesdorff Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 362-6666
smaitra@durietangri.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Internet Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE No.
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(c)(5)	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	vi
CONSENT OF THE PARTIES	vii
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. Our Members Share The Goal Of Ridding Their Services Of Offensive And Dangerous Content.....	3
B. The Broad Protections Of Section 230 Are Meant To Encourage Self-Policing, Among Other Important Goals.....	5
C. Holding Intermediaries Liable For Providing Accounts And Messaging Services Would Gut Section 230	10
III. CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO(S).

Cases

Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.,
570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009), *as amended* (Sept. 28, 2009)..... 11

Barrett v. Rosenthal,
40 Cal. 4th 33 (2006) 10

Carafano v. Metrosplash.com Inc.,
339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003) 9, 10

Cohen v. Facebook, Inc., Force v. Facebook, Inc.,
No. 16-CV-4453 (NGG) (LB), 2017 WL 2192621 (E.D.N.Y. May 18,
2017)..... 12

Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe, Inc.,
776 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) 6, 7

Doe v. MySpace, Inc.,
528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008) 10, 11

Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC,
521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) 5, 9, 13

Fields v. Twitter, Inc.,
217 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (N.D. Cal. 2016) 12

Johnson v. Arden,
614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010) 10

Klayman v. Zuckerberg,
753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 10

Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.,
No. 31063/94, 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995) 5, 6, 7, 13

Universal Commc’n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.,
478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 4102..... 9

47 U.S.C. § 230..... passim

Dot Kids Implementation Act, Pub. L. No. 107-317, 116 Stat. 2766
(2002)..... 9

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996) (Conf. Rep.), *reprinted in* 1996
U.S.C.C.A.N. 10 5, 7

H.R. Rep. No. 107-449 (2002)..... 9

Ryan J. Reilly, “If You’re Trying to Join ISIS Through Twitter, the FBI
Probably Knows About It,” *Huffington Post* (Jul. 9, 2015),
[http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2015/07/09/isis-twitter-fbi-islamic-
state_n_7763992.html](http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2015/07/09/isis-twitter-fbi-islamic-state_n_7763992.html) 4
